
 

1 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
----------------------------------------------------------x 

SOUND SHORE MEDICAL CENTER OF   Chapter 11 
WESTCHESTER, et al.1,       
        Case No.:  13-22840 (RDD) 

Debtors. 
----------------------------------------------------------x 

ORDER GRANTING EIGHTEENTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS 

Upon the objection of the Plan Administrator2 appointed in these cases (the “Eighteenth 

Objection”) seeking entry of an order pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 502 and Rule 3007 of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure fixing, reducing, and /or disallowing and expunging, each of the 

proofs of claim listed on Exhibit A attached to the Eighteenth Objection on the basis that such 

claims do not match the Debtors’ books and records and/or lack sufficient supporting 

documentation beyond the liquidated amount stated in such claims; and due notice of the 

Eighteenth Objection and the opportunity for a hearing thereon having been provided (i) to the 

claimants listed on Exhibit A at the addresses set forth on the claimants’ respective proofs of 

claim, (ii) counsel for the Committee, and (iii) the Office of the United States Trustee; and no 

objections having been filed; and a certificate of no objection having been filed on January 9, 

2017; and the Court having determined that no further notice or hearing is necessary, pursuant to 

Local Bankruptcy Rule 9075-2; and the Court having found that the relief requested in the 

Eighteenth Objection is in the best interest of the Debtors’ estates, creditors and other parties in 

interest and that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Eighteenth Objection establish cause 

for the unopposed relief granted herein; and after due deliberation and good and sufficient cause 

appearing, it is hereby 

ORDERED, that the relief requested in the Eighteenth Objection is GRANTED to the 

extent set forth below and upon the terms and conditions set forth herein; and it is further 

                                                 
1 The debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each debtor’s federal tax identification 
number include:  Sound Shore Health System, Inc. (1398), Sound Shore Medical Center of Westchester (0117), The 
Mount Vernon Hospital (0115), Howe Avenue Nursing Home, Inc. d/b/a Helen and Michael Schaffer Extended 
Care Center (0781), NRHMC Services Corporation (9137), The M.V.H. Corporation (1514) and New Rochelle 
Sound Shore Housing, LLC (0117).  There are certain additional affiliates of the Debtors who are not debtors and 
have not sought relief under Chapter 11.     
2 Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Eighteenth 
Objection and any exhibits thereto. 

13-22840-rdd    Doc 1399    Filed 01/10/17    Entered 01/10/17 13:51:43    Main Document 
     Pg 1 of 2



 

2 
 

 ORDERED, that the Claims listed on Exhibit A to the Eighteen Objection, are allowed, 

subject to the penultimate decretal paragraph hereof, as set forth on Exhibit 1 hereto and are 

otherwise disallowed and expunged as set forth on Exhibit 1 hereto; and it is further 

 ORDERED, that the Debtors’ claims and noticing agent, Garden City Group, LLC., and 

the Clerk of this Court are authorized to take any and all actions that are necessary or appropriate 

to give effect to this Order; and it is further 

 ORDERED, that this Order is deemed to be a separate order with respect to each claim 

covered hereby; and it is further 

ORDERED, that all rights of the Plan Administrator to object to any surviving claims 

against the Debtors, whether asserted or unasserted by any of the claimants affected by the 

Eighteenth Objection, and to further object to the surviving claims on any other grounds 

discovered by the Plan Administrator during the pendency of this case are hereby reserved; and it 

is further 

 ORDERED, that this Court shall retain jurisdiction over any and all issues arising from 

or related to the implementation and interpretation of this Order. 

Dated:  January 9, 2017 
 White Plains, New York 
 
 
      /s/Robert D. Drain______________________ 
      HONORABLE ROBERT D. DRAIN 
      UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 

13-22840-rdd    Doc 1399    Filed 01/10/17    Entered 01/10/17 13:51:43    Main Document 
     Pg 2 of 2



EXHIBIT 1 

13-22840-rdd    Doc 1399-1    Filed 01/10/17    Entered 01/10/17 13:51:43    Exhibit 1   
 Pg 1 of 3



Creditor Name Claim # Total Stated Claim Fully Liquidated Surviving Claim

ACCLARENT, INC
C/O PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
ATTN DAVID W DYKHOUSE, ESQ
1133 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NY 10036

532 Total Stated Claim: $13,124.87*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: $0.00 
Total Unsecured: $13,124.87*

Unsecured: $13,124.87

ADP INC
ATTN MARIA MARTINEZ
101 N STANTON
EL PASO, TX 79901

34 Total Stated Claim: $64,111.64*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: Unliquidated
Total Unsecured Claim: $64,111.64

Secured: $0.00
Unsecured: $64,111.64

AFCO
5600 N RIVER RD STE 400
ROSEMONT, IL 60018

98 Total Stated Claim: $2,232.46*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: Unliquidated
Total Unsecured Claim: $2,232.46

Secured: $0.00
Unsecured: $2,232.46

AFCO
5600 N RIVER RD STE 400
ROSEMONT, IL 60018

242 Total Stated Claim: $5,376.07*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: Unliquidated
Total Unsecured Claim: $5,376.07

Secured: $0.00
Unsecured: $5,376.07

FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY LLC
9930 FEDERAL DR
COLORADO SPGS, CO 80921

21 Total Stated Claim: $5,742.49*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: $5,742.49* 
Total Unsecured Claim: $0.00

Secured: $0.00.  No remaining claim.

GLOBUS MEDICAL INC
ATTN BARBARA SHAFFER
2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVE
AUDUBON, PA 19403

628 Total Stated Claim: $16,058.00*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: $0.00
Total Unsecured Claim: $16,058.00*

Unsecured: $16,058.00

MCKESSON TECHNOLOGIES INC
C/O MILLER & MARTIN PLLC
ATTN WILLIAM A DUPRE IV, ESQ
1170 PEACHTREE ST NE STE 800
ATLANTA, GA 30309

638 Total Stated Claim: $1,085,923.26*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: $0.00
Total Unsecured Claim: $1,085,923.26*

Unsecured: $1,085,923.26

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION & 
FINANCE
BANKRUPTCY SECTION
PO BOX 5300
ALBANY, NY 12205

6 Total Stated Claim; $317,722.11*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $297,722.11*
Total Secured Claim: $0.00
Total Unsecured Claim: $20,000.00*

Priority: $297,722.11
Unsecured: $20,000.00

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION & 
FINANCE
BANKRUPTCY SECTION
PO BOX 5300
ALBANY, NY 12205

116 Total Stated Claim: $50.00*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: $0.00
Total Unsecured Claim: $50.00*

Unsecured: $50.00

NIMSOFT LLC
3965 FREEDOM CIR FL 6
SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

386 Total Stated Claim: $17,816.25*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: $0.00
Total Unsecured Claim: $17,816.25*

Unsecured: $17,816.25

SYNTHES INC
C/O PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
ATTN DAVID W DYKHOUSE, ESQ
1133 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS 
NEW YORK, NY 10036

530 Total Stated Claim: $35,342.23*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: $0.00
Total Unsecured Claim: $35,342.23*

Unsecured: $35,342.23

SYNTHES INC
C/O PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
ATTN DAVID W DYKHOUSE, ESQ
1133 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS 
NEW YORK, NY 10036

531 Total Stated Claim: $107,568.27*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: $0.00
Total Unsecured Claim: $107,568.27*

Unsecured: $107,568.27 

13-22840-rdd    Doc 1399-1    Filed 01/10/17    Entered 01/10/17 13:51:43    Exhibit 1   
 Pg 2 of 3



Creditor Name Claim # Total Stated Claim Fully Liquidated Surviving Claim

THE OUTSOURCE GROUP INC
ATTN MARK ROWLAND, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
THREE CITY PLACE DR STE 690
ST LOUIS, MO 63141

254 Total Stated Claim: $89,581.97*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: $0.00
Total Unsecured Claim: $89,581.97*

Unsecured: $89,581.97

VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION
540 WHITE PLAINS RD STE 300
TARRYTOWN, NY 10591

238 Total Stated Claim: $30,550.00*
Total Administrative Claim: $0.00
Total Priority Claim: $0.00
Total Secured Claim: $0.00
Total Unsecured Claim: $30,550.00*

Unsecured: $0. No remaining claim.

13-22840-rdd    Doc 1399-1    Filed 01/10/17    Entered 01/10/17 13:51:43    Exhibit 1   
 Pg 3 of 3


	1399_22840.pdf
	1399 1_22840.pdf

